

November 11, 2022

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region VI Attn: Ms. Judy Edelbrock (R6-ECDWA) Water Enforcement Branch U.S. EPA Region 6 1201 Elm Street, Suite 500 Dallas, TX 75270-2102 Via E-Mail Edelbrock.Judy@epa.gov mcelroy.damon@epa.gov

Re: DOJ Case No. [90-5-1-1-09215]

Consent Decree

Date of Entry: October 15, 2013

CA No. 5:13-cv-00666-DAE, United States of America and State of Texas v. San Antonio Water System, in the United States District Court for the Western District of Texas, San Antonio Division

Dear Sir/Madam:

Section 12 b. of the above-referenced Consent Decree requires that within 90 days after Lodging the San Antonio Water System shall provide a copy of any five-day report submitted under its TPDES permits to the United States Environmental Protection Agency at the same time the report is submitted to the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality. Copies of five-day reports submitted to TCEQ on November 11, 2022 are attached and are provided in compliance with Consent Decree requirements.

I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering such information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.

Sincerely,

Jeffrey J. Haby, P.E.

Vice President

Production & Treatment

Enc. as stated



November 11, 2022

U.S. Department of Justice Environmental Enforcement Section Environment and Natural Resources Division P.O. Box 7611 Washington, D.C. 20044-7611

Via E-mail
<u>Asia.Mcneil-Womack@usdoj.gov</u>
<u>Eescdcopy.enrd@usdoj.gov</u>
<u>Mcelroy.damon@epa.gov</u>

Re: DOJ Case No. [90-5-1-1-09215]

Consent Decree

Date of Entry: October 15, 2013

CA No. 5:13-cv-00666-DAE, United States of America and State of Texas v. San Antonio Water System, in the United States District Court for the Western District of Texas, San Antonio Division

Dear Sir/Madam:

Section 12 b. of the above-referenced Consent Decree requires that within 90 days after Lodging the San Antonio Water System shall provide a copy of any five-day report submitted under its TPDES permits to the United States Environmental Protection Agency at the same time the report is submitted to the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality. Copies of five-day reports submitted to TCEQ on November 11, 2022 are attached and are provided in compliance with Consent Decree requirements.

I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering such information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.

Sincerely,

Jeffrey J. Haby, P.E. Vice President

Production & Treatment

Enc. as stated

		water Quality P	oncompliance Notification				
X Unauthorized Dischar	ge of Wastewater	Repo	rtable Effluent Violation	Other			
General Information							
Entity Name: San Antonio	Water System		Telephone: <u>210-233-3274</u>				
X Permitte		Subscriber					
CCEQ Region: 13	County: Bexar	Permi	Permit Number: 10137-033-Steven M. Clouse				
Noncompliance Summ	ary						
Description of Noncomplication Russell Place E, App	liance (include location, o proximately 500 Gallons S	lischarge route, and e Spilled Into Street, F	stimated volume if an unauthori erg: 211-A4, Spill Occurred Fro	zed discharge): <u>The address of th</u> m Bypass	e spill was at		
Case #: 14040 / SR# 4470	6453 /SRC: Bypass						
Cause of Noncompliance	: Contractor						
Ouration: Bypass / Start 11/07/2022 14:00 / End 11/07/2022 14:30 / Hrs 0.50 / Gals 500							
otential Dangers to Hun	nan Health and Safety or t	the Environment: No	Significant Dangers				
Action Taken							
Monitoring Data: Data sho	ould be attached or submitte	ed to TCEQ when avai	lable.				
_ Yes	<u>X</u>	No	Field Measurements				
_ Yes	<u>X</u>	No	Laboratory Samples				
_ Yes	<u>X</u>	No	Fish Kill, If yes, estimated	number killed 0			
actions Taken to Mitigate Adverse Effects: Area Cleaned and Disinfected							
Actions Taken to Correct the Problem and Prevent Recurrence: Reconnected Bypass Hose							
T. C. A. T. C.							
Verification Informati							
nformation Reported By: Raul Cerda III CONSTRUCTION MGMT INSPECTOR					MY		
Date Reported <u>11/7/202</u> 2	2		Signature:	MI INSPECTOR WHICE PLES A	MORTET		

TCEQ 0501 (November 5, 2002) If the noncompliance is an unauthorized discharge from a wasterwater collection system, use the permit number of the treatment plant to which the collection system is tied.

TCEQ Region 13 Phone: 490-3096 TCEQ Region 13 Fax: 545-4329

Date Reported 11/7/2022

Water Quality Noncompliance Notification

X Unauthorize	ed Discharge of Wastewa	ter	_ Reportable Efffluent Violation	Other			
General Info	rmation						
Entity Name: S	San Antonio Water System	n	Telephone: <u>210-233-3274</u>				
X Permitte		Subs	criber				
TCEQ Region:	13 County: Bex	ar Permit N	umber: 10137-008-Salado Creek				
Noncomplian	ac Cummau						
		de location dischar	woute, and actimated volume if an armiti-	d disabanga). The address - feb!!!			
1015 Central I	Pkwy South, Over The	Edwards Aquifer Tran	route, and estimated volume if an unauthorized sition Zone Approximately 1,820 Gallons Spi	lled Into Storm Drain, Ferg:171-B2			
Case #: 14000	/ SR#: 4475173 / INSP	#: 752613 / SRC: Sew	er Main 66794 66795				
		and the second	and the second s				
Cause of None	compliance: Debris						
Duration: Sew	er Manhole 66794 / Sta	art 11/08/2022 10:13 /	End 11/08/2022 13:15 / Hrs 3.03 / Gals 182	20			
Carlos e Constitución de la Carlos	erten en ere ett pjepan mennade kentiner av soon mon eelle	raning, mysessi i praesise et manerale anaes					
Potential Dang	gers to Human Health a	nd Safety or the Enviro	onment: No Significant Dangers				
Action Take	n						
Monitoring Da	ta: Data should be attach	ed or submitted to TCE	Q when available.				
_	Yes	X No	Field Measurements				
_	Yes	X No	Laboratory Samples				
=	Yes	<u>X</u> No	Fish Kill, If yes, estimated no	umber killed 0			
Actions Taken to Mitigate Adverse Effects: Area Cleaned and Disinfected, Flushed Area with H2O							
	ON THE THE THE TAX AND THE TAX						
A(: T. 1	to Come till D. 11	and December D	age O Irah Course Main III.				
Actions Taken to Correct the Problem and Prevent Recurrence: 8 Inch Sewer Main, Unstopped Main							
Verification	Information						
Information Re	ported By: Roderick L S	parks_		Dana Fra			
			11 11	I VICE PLES PROPERIES			
Date Reported	d <u>11/8/2022</u>		Signature:	VICE PLES PROPOTRET			
		nce is an unauthorized dischar	Carlotte III				

TCEQ Region 13 Fax: 545-4329

TCEQ Region 13 Phone: 490-3096

Water Quality Noncompliance Notification

X Unauthorized Disc	charge of Wastewater	_ Rep	ortable Efffluent Violation	Other				
General Informati	ion							
Entity Name: San Antonio Water System			Telephone: 210-233-3274	<u> </u>				
X Permitte		Subscriber						
TCEQ Region: 13	County: Bexar	Bexar Permit Number: 10137-033-Steven M. Clouse						
Noncompliance Su	ттагу							
Description of Nonc 1214 Poplar St W, A	ompliance (include location approximately 771 Gallons	n, discharge route, and e Spilled Into Storm Drai	estimated volume if an unauthorize n , Fer 210-D6	ed discharge): The ac	ldress of the spill was at			
Case #: 14020 / SR#	: 4475409 / INSP#: 75261	2 / SRC: Sewer Main 14	193 14394					
Cause of Noncompli	ance: Debris							
Duration: Sewer Ma	nhole 14193 / Start 11/08/	2022 11:13 / End 11/08	8/2022 15:30 / Hrs 4.28 / Gals 77	1				
Potential Dangers to Action Taken	Human Health and Safety	or the Environment: No	Significant Dangers					
Monitoring Data: Dat	a should be attached or subr	nitted to TCEQ when ava-	ilable.					
_	Yes X	No	Field Measurements					
-	Yes <u>X</u>	No	Laboratory Samples					
-	Yes <u>X</u>	No	Fish Kill, If yes, estimated n	umber killed 0				
Actions Taken to Mitigate Adverse Effects: Area Cleaned and Disinfected								
Actions Taken to Co	orrect the Problem and Prev	rent Recurrence: 8 Inch	Sewer Main, Unstopped Main					
Verification Information	mation							
Information Reported	By: Ervin Martinez			1 1100	NICY ARABATERT			
Date Reported 11/8	/2022		Signature: Jahry Ma	A VER	PRES PROPOTET F HARSY			
TCEQ 0501 (November 5,	2002) If the noncompliance is an un	uthorized discharge from a wast	erwater collection system, use the permit num	ber of the treatment plant to	which the collection system is tied.			

TCEQ Region 13 Fax: 545-4329

TCEQ Region 13 Phone: 490-3096